CHAPTER 316-H. F. No. 255.

(Amending Section 69.36 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to tax levy for firemen's relief associations in cities of the first class, and to amend Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3750-12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3750-12, is amended to read as follows:

3750-12. Firemen's Relief Association in certain cities—tax levy.—The city council or other governing body of each city wherein such a relief association is located shall each year, at the time the tax levics for the support of the city are made, and in addition thereto, levy a tax of five and one-half tenths of one mill on all taxable property within said city. Provided, however, that in the event the balance in said relief association's special fund, at the time said levy is made, is less than \$500,000, as determined by said association's board of trustees, then it shall be the duty of said city's governing body to increase the rate of said tax levy herein provided to three-quarters of one mill. The tax so levied shall be transmitted with other tax levies to the auditor of the county in which such city is situated, and by said county shall be collected and payment thereof enforced when and in like manner as state and county taxes are paid.

Approved April 6, 1943.

CHAPTER 317-H. F. No. 729.

An act relating to cooperative associations; repealing Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7827.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7827, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 6, 1943.

427